



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER TWO THOUSAND
AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 35647 OF 2022

Between:

1. M. Lakshma Naik, S/o. M. Venkataramana
2. G. Nagaiah, S/o. Ramaswamy
3. B. Veerabadra Rao, S/o. Satyanarayana
4. G. Parusharamulu, S/o. Venkaiah
5. P. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Yadav Reddy
6. N. Sudhakar, S/o. Peddulu
7. Y. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy
8. E. Manya, S/o. E. Sankru
9. Mohd. Abdul Naseer, S/o. Mohd Abdul Shukoor
10. M. Srinivasa Chary, S/o. Biksha Chary
11. M. Narender, S/o. Yadagiri
12. T. Tajuddin, S/o. Abdul Majeed
13. K. Thanil Kumar, S/o. K. Veerabhadra Rao
14. D. Venkat Prasad, S/o. D. Venkat Reddy
15. S. Anand, S/o. S. Purna Chandra Rao
16. M. Prasannanjaneyulu, S/o. Venkateswarlu
17. M. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Venkateswarlu

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Transmission Corporation of Telangana Ltd, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director.
2. The Joint Managing Director, TS Transco, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
3. The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate office 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director.



4. The Director, (HRD), TSSPDCL, 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director.
5. The Chief General Manager, TSSPDCL, 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director.
6. Ch. Swamy, S/o. Ch. Pochaiah, Occ: Sub-Engineer, Toopran, Medak Circle TSSPDCL Medak District.
7. E. Tirupathi, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Sub Engineer, Siddipet Town -- I, Siddipet Circle, TSSPDCL Siddipet District
8. S. Sreenivassulu, S/o. Bala Kirshna, Occ: Sub – Engineer, Narayanapet, Mahabubnagar District.

(Respondent Nos.6 to 8 are impleaded as per Court Order dated: 27/09/2022 Vide I.A.No.3 of 2022 in W.P.No.35647 of 2022).

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Mr. SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring that,

- (a) T.O.O. Ms No.1475, Dt: 8.9.2022 is illegal, arbitrary and discriminatory violating articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India as it runs contrary to the spirit of Section 24 of the Electricity Reforms Act 1998 and also contrary to Rule 7 of Electricity Reforms Rules 1999 and the tripartite agreement and therefore set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. M. SURENDER RAO Senior Counsel representing Mr. SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr. G. Vidya Sagar, learned Senior Counsel, who appears for respondents No.3 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Transmission Corporation of Telangana Ltd, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Managing Director, TS Transco, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
3. The Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate office 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
4. The Chairman and Managing Director (HRD), TSSPDCL, 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.



2024:TSHC:60156-DB

5. The Chairman and Managing Director, Chief General Manager, TSSPDCL, 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
6. Ch. Swamy, S/o. Ch. Pochaiah, Occ: Sub-Engineer, Toopran, Medak Circle TSSPDCL Medak District.
7. E. Tirupathi, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Sub Engineer, Siddipet Town – I, Siddipet Circle, TSSPDCL Siddipet District
8. S. Sreenivassulu, S/o. Bala Kirshna, Occ: Sub – Engineer, Narayanapet, Mahabubnagar District.

are directed to show cause on or before 25-11-2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent to fill up the vacancies of Addl. Asst. Engineers which were available prior to amendment i.e., TOO Ms.No.1475, dt: 8-9-2022 to be filled in accordance with regulations as existing on the date of availability of vacancies, pending disposal of WP.No.35647 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the impugned T.O.O.Ms.No.1475, dt: 8-9-2022, pending disposal of WP.No.35647 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Heard Mr. M.Surender Rao, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Mr. G.Vidya Sagar, learned Senior Counsel appears for respondents No.3 to 5.

Petitioners to serve respondents No.1 and 2 and thereafter file proof of service.

Any promotion made to the post of Additional Assistant Engineer shall be subject to outcome of the writ petition.

List on 25.11.2022.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B. SATYAVATHI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER



2024:TSHC:60156-DB

To,

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Transmission Corporation of Telangana Ltd, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Managing Director, TS Transco, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
3. The Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate office 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
4. The Chairman and Managing Director (HRD), TSSPDCL, 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
5. The Chairman and Managing Director, Chief General Manager, TSSPDCL, 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
6. Ch. Swamy, S/o. Ch. Pochaiah, Occ: Sub-Engineer, Toopran, Medak Circle TSSPDCL Medak District.
7. E. Tirupathi, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Sub Engineer, Siddipet Town – I, Siddipet Circle, TSSPDCL Siddipet District
8. S. Sreenivassulu, S/o. Bala Kirshna, Occ: Sub – Engineer, Narayanapet, Mahabubnagar District (RR 1 to 8 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
9. One CC to Mr. SRINIVASA RAO MADIRAJU, Advocate [OPUC].
10. Two spare copies
ZEE



2024:TSHC:60156-DB

HIGH COURT

HCJ & CVBRJ

DATED:27/09/2022

NOTE: LIST ON 25.11.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.35647 of 2022

DIRECTION

